RESOLUTION NO. 2023-10-081R -

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A DCEO GRANT (Vine & Washington Streets Resurfacing Project)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana (the "City") is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to Article VH, Section 6, of the Illinois Constitution, 1970, and may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs, and the passage of this Resolution constitutes an exercise of the City's home rule powers and functions as granted in the Illinois Constitution, 1970; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity ("DCEO")

has awarded a grant ("Grant") in the amount of \$200,000 to reimburse the City for the

resurfacing of Vine and Washington Streets under the Vine & Washington Streets Resurfacing

Project; and

WHEREAS, the City is willing to accept the Grant on the terms and conditions

provided by DCEO.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the DCEO's Grant to reimburse for the resurfacing of Vine and Washington Streets shall be and hereby is accepted by the City.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to undertake such additional steps as may be necessary for the City to receive the Grant without further actions by the City Council. PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 23rd day of October , 2023_.

AYES: Wu, Evans, Hursey, Kolisetty, Bishop, Wilken, Quisenberry

NAYS: None

ABSTAINED: None



APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this <u>13th</u> day of <u>November</u>, <u>2023</u>.

cane Wolfe Mach

Diane Wolfe Martin Mayor